Maine law.
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ACTS AND RESOLVES 

I' ASSED BY THE 

FORTIETH 

OF THE 

STATE OF :NIAINE. 

1861. 

l'ublishecl by the Secretary of State, agreeably to ReiColvps of JUll0 28, 1 H20, 
February 2G, 18<10, amI i.lm·ch 113, 184~!. 

AUGUSTA: 
STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTEHS TO 'l'IJ1<l STATE. 

1861. 



RESOLVES 
OF THE 

ST.L~11E OF J\lIAINE. 

1861. 



TOWN OF ALBION.-ISAAC WORTMAN.-C. S. DOUTY. 

five dollars and eig-hteen eents, said sum being- the amount due said 
New Gloueester, oeeasioned by an errol' in the returns of the see­
retary of state to the treasurer of state of the number of seholars 
in the year eig-hteen hundred and fifty-eig·ht. 

[Approved January 24, 1861.] 

Resolve abating state tax on town of Albion. 

Resolved, That the state treasurer be and hereby is directed to 
abate one hundred dollars of the state tax assessed upon the town 
of Albion, for the year eighteen hundred and sixty, the abatement 
being' in consequence of a clerical error in assessing- said tax. 

[Approved January 26, 1861.] 

Resolve defining the time in which Isaac Wortman shall comply with the provisions 
of a resolve approved March thirty-first, eighteen hundred and fifty-seven. 

Resolved, That one year from the first day of January, eig-hteen 
hundred and sixty-one, be and hereby is allowed to Isaac Wort­
man to fnlfil the concEtions of a resolve approved JliIarch thirty­
first, eighteen hundred and fifty-seven, entitled "resolye for en­
couraging the building- of mills in letter C, rang-e one," and that 
should said 'IV ortman neg-lect or refuse to comply with the req uire­
ments of said resolve to the satisfaction of the land ag-ent within 
the time herein specified, he shall receive no benefit whatever from 
its provisions. 

[Approved February 2, 18131.] 

(Jbaptel' 7. 

Resolve in favor of Calvin S. Douty. 

5 
CHAP, 5. 

Town of Al ),ion, 
abating tax in. 

Isaac Wortman, 
in nwor of. 

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury, from money not 
Calvin S. 

otherwise appropriated, to Calvin S. Douty, the sum of twenty-five Douty, in 
favor of. 

dollars, being- the sum paid into the said treasury by the said 
Douty, through misapprehension of the requirements oflaw. 

[Approved February 2, 18131.] 


